GB.TBVL3.250117
Swegon reserves the right to alter specifications. www.swegon.com    1
Installation Instructions for the TBVL Valve Set
GOLD/COMPACT
1. General
The TBVL valve set is a set of control components for air
heaters/air coolers and consists of a 2(3)-way valve, actua-
tor, connection cable with quick-fit connector and tem-

tions.
IQnomic
Alternative connections
COMPACT
Terminals on
DIN rail
GB.TBVL3.250117
Swegon reserves the right to alter specifi cations.8    www.swegon.com
5. Connections, valve
VXP47
5. Connections, valve
Valve set Valve d int. thread Kvs-value Actuator
TBVL-4-002 VXP47.10-0.25 DN 10 (3/8”) 0.25 SSF161
TBVL-4-004 VXP47.10-0.4 DN 10 (3/8”) 0.4 SSF161
TBVL-4-006 VXP47.10-0.63 DN 10 (3/8”) 0.63 SSF161
TBVL-4-010 VXP47.10-1 DN 10 (3/8”) 1.0 SSF161
TBVL-4-016 VXP47.10-1.6 DN 10 (3/8”) 1.6 SSF161
TBVL-4-025 VXP47.15-2.5 DN 15 (1/2”) 2.5 SSF161
Example:
1  V100 = 0.083 l/s
2  ∆pv100 = 9 kPa
3  Required kvs-value = 1.0 m3/h

100 kPa  = 1 bar approximately equal to 10 mWS
1 m3/h  = 0.278 l/s water at 20°C
Must be plugged if
2-way function is used.
(The plug is not included in
the supply).
GB.TBVL3.250117
Swegon reserves the right to alter specifications. www.swegon.com    9
a a
a Must be plugged if
2-way function is
used.
Sizing
VXG44
Valve set Valve a, int. threads Kvs-value Actuator
TBVL-3-040 VXG44.15-4 DN 15 (1/2”) 4,0 SAS61
TBVL-3-063 VXG44.20-6,3 DN 20 (3/4”) 6,3 SAS61
TBVL-3-100 VXG44.25-10 DN 25 (1”) 10.0 SAS61
TBVL-3-160 VXG44.32-16 DN 32 (11/4”) 16.0 SAS61
TBVL-3-250 VXG44.40-25 DN 40 (11/2”) 25.0 SAS61
50% of the available pressure drop should be across the
valve to give it satisfactory controllability (valve authority).
This provides valve authority of 0.5. The ideal authority is
0.5 with an appropriate range of 0.4 – 0.7.

K
a a
a
a a
a
Must be plugged if
2-way function is
used.
Sizing
VXG41
Valve set Valve
a, female
threads Kvs-value
Actua-
tor
TBVL-3-400 VXG41.50 DN 50 (23/4”) 40,0 SAX619
Must be plugged if
2-way function is
used.
DN - kvs

10
0=
)
VXF42
Valve set
Valve
a, fem.
conn.
K
D2
Kvs-
value
Actua-
tor
TBVL-4-490 VXF42.65-50 DN 65 145 19 (4x) 50,0 SAX619
TBVL-4-630 VXF42.65-63 DN 65 145 19 (4x) 63,0 SAX619
TBVL-4-780 VXF42.80-80 DN 80 160 19 (8x) 80,0 SAX619
4
5
6